

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSURED GUARANTY CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
JOHN E. ROBERTS
ADAM L. DEMING
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

MICHAEL A. FIRESTEIN
LARY ALAN RAPPAPORT
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-2900

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN L. RATNER
JEFFREY W. LEVITAN
MARK D. HARRIS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

*Counsel for Respondents the Financial Oversight and
Management Board for Puerto Rico, for itself and as
representative of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
and the Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation
Authority, and Natalie A. Jaresko*

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

JOHN J. RAPISARDI
SUZZANNE UHLAND
YAIRA DUBIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000
jrapisardi@omm.com

PETER FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
Pfriedman@omm.com

*Counsel to Respondent the Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency
and Financial Advisory Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 10

 I. THERE IS NO DIVISION AMONG THE LOWER
 COURTS WITH RESPECT TO THE MEANING OF
 § 922(D), AND ANY “SETTLED
 UNDERSTANDING” AMONG BANKRUPTCY
 AUTHORITIES SUPPORTS THE DECISION
 BELOW 10

 A. The single bankruptcy court decision
 that Assured cites is inapposite..... 11

 B. Assured’s reliance on a purported
 conflict among bankruptcy authorities
 does not warrant this Court’s review,
 and the authorities agree that § 922(d)
 is permissive in any event 12

 II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT..... 17

 A. The plain text of § 922(d) supports the
 decision below 18

 B. The legislative history, even if
 relevant, does not support Assured’s
 reading of § 922(d)..... 25

C. Assured's constitutional concerns are meritless	28
III. ASSURED VASTLY EXAGGERATES THE MARKET IMPACT OF THE DECISION BELOW	29
IV. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Puerto Rico (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.), 927 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2019)</i>	9
<i>Cal. Emp’t Dev. Dep’t v. Taxel (In re Del Mission), 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996)</i>	21
<i>Celli v. First Nat’l Bank (In re Layo), 460 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2006)</i>	14
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm, 502 U.S. 410 (1992)</i>	14
<i>In re A-1 Trash Pickup, Inc., 802 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1986)</i>	14
<i>In re Fulton, 926 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2019)</i>	21
<i>In re Hellums, 772 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1985)</i>	22
<i>In re Jefferson Cnty., 474 B.R. 228 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012)</i>	2, 11, 12
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC, 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)</i>	14
<i>In re Reed, 102 B.R. 243 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 1989)</i>	21, 23
<i>Knaus v. Concordia Lumber Co. (In re Knaus), 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989)</i>	21-22

<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	14
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	14
<i>Metromedia Fiber Network Servs. v. Lexent, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i>), 290 B.R. 487 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	21, 22-23
<i>Orix Credit Alliance v. Delta Resources (In re Delta Resources)</i> , 54 F.3d 722 (11th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	6
<i>Thompson v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	24
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	29
<i>Weber v. SEFCU (In re Weber)</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	21

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. § 362	18, 20, 26
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	1, 7
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1)-(8).....	17-18
11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)	28
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(5)	9, 19
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)	24
11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 542(a).....	9, 20
11 U.S.C. § 542(b).....	9, 20
11 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 902(2).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 922	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 922(a).....	18, 20, 26
11 U.S.C. § 922(d).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 928	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 928(a).....	5, 7-8, 23, 27
11 U.S.C. § 928(b).....	5, 23, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)	24
48 U.S.C. § 2141	6

48 U.S.C. § 2142	6
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	6, 7
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2172(a).....	25
48 U.S.C. § 2174	28
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(1)	5
48 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2241	6
48 U.S.C. §§ 2121(a)–(b)(1)	5
48 U.S.C. §§ 2161–2177	6
9 L.P.R.A. § 2001	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Admin. Off. of the U.S. Courts, Bankruptcy Basics 51 (3d ed. 2011).....	15
Alexander D. Flachsbart, <i>Municipal Bonds in Bankruptcy: § 902(2) and the Proper Scope of “Special Revenues” in Chapter 9</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 955 (2015)	16
Collier on Bankruptcy (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds. 16th ed. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
David L. Dubrow, <i>Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code: A Viable Option for Municipalities in Fiscal Crisis?</i> , 24 Urb. L. 539 (1992).....	16-17
Debbie Carlson, <i>Why Muni Bonds Are a Good Investment Play</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Aug. 15, 2019)	30

Fed. Jud. Ctr., Navigating Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code (1st ed. 2017)	15
Francisco Vazquez, <i>Examining Chapter 9 Municipal Bankruptcy Cases</i> , in Chapter 9 Bankruptcy Strategies: Leading Lawyers on Navigating the Chapter 9 Filing Process, Counseling Municipalities, and Analyzing Recent Trends and Cases (2011), 2011 WL 5053640	13
Guggenheim Investments, <i>Municipal Bonds: Unwavering Demand</i> (Aug. 22, 2019)	3, 30, 34
Heather Gillers & Gunjan Banerji, <i>Money Managers Gain Sway Over Muni Market</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 9, 2019)	3, 30
HTA Res. 68-18 (1968)	7
HTA Res. 98-06 (1998)	7
James E. Spiotto, <i>Municipal Insolvency: Bankruptcy, Receivership, Workouts, and Alternative Remedies</i> , in 2 Gelfand, State and Local Government Debt Financing § 14:13 (2d ed. 2019)	13
Keeley Webster, <i>Why the troubled Los Angeles schools got an upgrade to triple-A</i> , 391 The Bond Buyer F527 (2019)	4, 33
Kevin A. Kordana, <i>Tax Increases in Municipal Bankruptcies</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1035 (1997)	16
Matthew W. Kavanaugh & Randy B. Soref, Business Workouts Manual § 35:20 (2018)	15

Michael J. Holleran et al., Bankruptcy Code Manual § 922:9 (2019)	16
Michael L. Hall & George D. Gaskin III, <i>Municipal Bonds in Chapter 9: A Primer</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J. (2011)	16
<i>Monthly Municipal Market Update August 2019</i> PIMCO (Sept. 2019)	30
Nat'l Ass'n of Bond Lawyers, Municipal Bankruptcy: A Guide for Public Finance Attorneys (2011)	12-13
Nicholas B. Malito, <i>Municipal Bankruptcy: An Overview of Chapter 9 and a Critique of the "Specifically Authorized" and "Insolvent" Eligibility Requirements of 11 U.S.C.A. § 109(c)</i> , 17 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 4 (2008)	15, 16
1 Nat'l Bankr. Rev. Comm'n, National Bankruptcy Review Commission Report ch. 4 (1997), 1997 WL 985143	15
Paul R. Glassman, <i>A Practical Guide to Chapter 9 Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , in Chapter 9 Bankruptcy Strategies: Leading Lawyers on Navigating the Chapter 9 Filing Process, Counseling Municipalities, and Analyzing Recent Trends and Cases (2011), 2011 WL 5053642	15-16
Rating Action: Moody's Places 8 Ratings Under Review for Downgrade in Wake of Recent Court Ruling on Special Revenue Pledges, Moody's Investors Service (May 13, 2019)	31, 32

Robert S. Amdursky, <i>The 1988 Municipal Bankruptcy Amendments: History, Purposes, and Effects</i> , 22 Urb. L. 1 (1990).....	16
Robin L. Prunty, <i>Credit FAQ: Has S&P Global Ratings' View On Special Revenue Debt Changed Following The First Circuit Decision?</i> S&P Global (May 1, 2019).....	4, 32, 33
S. Rep. No. 100-506 (1988).....	26, 27
Thomas J. Salerno et al., <i>Advanced Chapter Eleven Bankruptcy Manual § 15.25</i> (2d ed. 2019-2 cumulative supp.).....	15
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Annual Report on Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations</i> (Dec. 2018)	32
